
 
 
 

SCRUTINY : TRANSFORMATION, 
COMMERCIALISATION AND CORPORATE 

CENTRE 
 

4.30 pm TUESDAY, 1ST MARCH, 2022 
 

REMOTE MEETING - MICROSOFT TEAMS 
 

A Pre-Meeting will take place prior to this Meeting and a separate 
invitation will be sent from Scrutiny Support Officers to  

Committee Members only  

 
 

Please note that today’s Meeting will be recorded.  
  

This recording may be broadcast on the Authority’s internet 
 

All attendees will be in view of the camera and, by attending you are consenting to 
being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings being used 

as outlined above. 

 

 
This Agenda has been prepared by the Democratic Services Department. Any 
member of the public requiring information should contact the department on 

(01685) 725284 or email democratic@merthyr.gov.uk. 
 

Any reference documents referred to but not published as part of this agenda 
can be found on the Council’s website or intranet under Background Papers. 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Declarations of Interest (including whipping 
declarations)  

 

 Members are reminded of their personal 
responsibility to declare any personal and 

 

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained 
in this agenda in accordance with the provisions of 
the Local Government and Finance Act 1992 
relating to Council Tax, the Local Government Act 
2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members 
Code of Conduct 
 
Note: 
 

(a) Members are reminded that they must 
identify the item number and subject matter 
that their interest relates to and signify the 
nature of the personal interest and 

 
(b) Where Members withdraw from a Meeting 

as a consequence of the disclosure of a 
prejudicial interest they must notify the 
Chair when they leave 

 

3. Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council’s 
Consultation and Engagement Process  

 

 To consider report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
 

5 - 28 

4. Best Start to Life Thematic Report – Delivery of 
Key Objectives in the Corporate Plan: Focus on 
the Future: wellbeing in our community  

 

 To consider report of the Chief Officer Education 
 

29 - 40 

5. Working Life Thematic Report – Review of 
Delivery of  Key Objectives in the Corporate Well-
being Plan  

 

 To consider report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
 

41 - 82 

6. Forward Work Programme 2021/22   

 To consider the attached report 
 

83 - 102 

7. Scrutiny Referrals, Feedback and Follow up 
Actions  

 

8. Reflection and Evaluation of Meeting   

 To receive an update from the Chair 
 

 

9. Any other business deemed urgent by the Chair  
 
 

 



  
COMPOSITION: Councillors:  T Skinner (Chair) 

                     J Amos (Vice-Chair) 
  
 Councillors:   L Davies, C T Jones, H R Jones, 

D Sammon and W R Smith 
 
Co-optees:    S Fureed, C Payne and G Williams 

  
together with appropriate officers 
 

 

 
 
 

If you would prefer a copy of this agenda in another language please contact 
democratic@merthyr.gov.uk or telephone 01685 725284 

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



,.                                                                                                                     
Civic Centre, Castle Street,  
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN 

 
Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk 

 

 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

 

 

 

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen 

 

Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council’s 
Consultation and Engagement Process  
 
 
1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 In direct response to public feedback following recent Council consultation activities, 

Scrutiny is keen to understand the Council’s current standard consultation approach 
and to explore the reasons why some recent consultations have received a 
significant amount of public challenge. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2.1 That the committee receives this report, and its content is noted and debated. 
 

 
3.0       I
[...]
nt consultation and engagement exercises, 

a review of the Council’s consultation strategy is underway with a view to embedding 
more robust processes to ensure that all the Council’s consultation and engagement 
activities are deemed meaningful. 

 
 
12.0 WHAT WE NEED TO DO NEXT  
 
12.1  The Council’s revised Communications and Engagement strategy is due to be 

presented to Full Council in March 2022. 

Incorporated in the strategy will be a more robust evaluation process to ensure that 
people’s experiences of the Council’s consultation process can be captured, shared 
and applied in future engagements. 

12.2 To identify further resources to increase capacity for a dedicated consultation officer. 

 
13.0 CONTRIBUTION TO WELLBEING OBJECTIVES 

13.1 The improvement activities identified in this report directly contribute to our wellbeing 
objective:  

 
13.2 Best Start to life: Children and young people get the best start to life and are 

equipped with the skills they need to be successful learners and confident 
individuals. 

 
13.3 Working Life 

(Community Regen/ Housing/PASS  
 

People feel supported to develop the skills required to meet the needs of 
businesses, with a developing, safe infrastructure which makes Merthyr Tydfil an 
attractive destination. 

 
13.4 Environmental Wellbeing 

(Neighbourhood Services/Planning) 

Communities protect, enhance, and promote our environment and countryside. 

13.5 Living Well 

(Children’s & Adults Services) People are empowered to live independently within 
their communities, where they are safe and enjoy good physical and mental health. 
Environmental Wellbeing. 

 

 

Page 12



 
 
ALYN OWEN 
DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

 
 

COUNCILLOR CHRIS DAVIES 
PORTFOLIO MEMBER FOR 

GOVERNANCE AND CORPORATE 
SERVICES 

 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Title of Document(s) Document(s) Date Document Location 

 MTCBC’s 
Consultation and 
Engagement 
Framework  

 Consultation and 
Engagement 
Request Form 

 Communications, Consultation and 
Engagement Office. 

 
Does the report contain any issue that may impact the Council’s 
Constitution?  
 

 
No 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Fffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffff8 
  

Consultation and 
Engagement 
Framework 
2022 - 26 

Page 15



 
Contents 
 
(To be included) 
 
 
 
Introduction  
 
Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council have a firm commitment to ensure that we 
deliver high quality services for our residents ensuring that our services remain 
sustainable for the future. one of the ways in which we do this, is by involving 
communities across our County Borough through engagement and consultations. 2-
way communications are an important part in our decision-making process, ensuring 
we get a clear picture of how decisions can impact residents and minimising any 
negative impact on the community best we can.  
 
We believe that nurturing strong relationships between the council and the community 
(residents, businesses, voluntary and community groups) is incredibly important in the 
success of the Borough as a whole. This again, is done through 2-way communication 
which is incredibly important to get to the heart of the issues and reach our vibrant 
communities, so that everyone is involved.  
 
The framework in this document sets out our approach on the engagement and 
consultation process, including an overview of what it means, so that everyone has a 
common understanding to further improve the engagement, consultation, and 
participation process.  
 
 

Who is the framework for? 
 
The framework is for everyone who wants to have a say in the decisions we make, but 
also for the community and Council to become more informed and empowered in the 
process. The framework is designed to support staff to carry out successful, 
meaningful, and robust consultation, participation, and engagement: 
 
It has been designed to support: 
 
Staff by ensuring that they… 
 
■ know how to carry out robust, effective and m
[...]
 
circumstance and to plan and implement engagement processes carefully based on 

Page 19



that circumstance. 
 
At times, engagement may simply be about informing, while at other times engagement 
will involve a combination of information provision and gathering, consultation, 
feedback and evaluation that will feed into the decision- making process at an 
appropriate stage. Recognising that different levels of engagement are appropriate in 
different circumstances, careful consideration should be given to the approach adopted 
in relation to: 
■ the purpose and intended outcome of the engagement 
■ the issues being addressed 
■ the stage in the project planning cycle at which engagement takes place 
■ the stakeholders involved/those we are engaging with - recognising that 
different groups and individuals have different needs and preferences 
 
The following link provides guidance in determining whether you need to consult, 
engage or do something else: 
 
www.local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/Do%20I%20need%20to%20consult.pdf 
 
 
Communications and Engagement Strategy 2022 - 2026  
 
The Consultation and Engagement Framework 2022 - 2026 has direct links to a few 
key frameworks and strategic documents. This Consultation and Engagement 
Framework will complement and help facilitate delivering one of the key objectives 
highlighted in the Communications and Engagement Strategy, 2022 - 26 in how we will 
implement effective consultation and engagement through two-way communication 
and ‘ensure communities can influence our services and the way in which we 
shape and deliver them across the County Borough.’ 
 
 
The Spectrum of Engagement 
 

The International Association of Public Participation Spectrum outlines five levels of 
engagement across a continuum that describes an increasing degree of engagement, 
participation, and influence in the engagement process. The spectrum can be used to 
help determine the level of influence required and sets the com
[...]
onsultation questions (to be provided as word document)  

Are any these questions optional, or are all questions mandatory?   

If any are optional, please state which.   

Supporting documents (to be provided as word documents)  

Consultation start date  

Consultation end date   

Could this consultation exercise be seen as contentious?   Yes/No 

If yes, please state why…    

__________________________________________________________________________________ 

Paper copies required?   Yes/No 

If the answer is yes, how many copies are required?  

Consultation roadshow events required?   Yes/No 

Press Release required?   Yes/No 

If the answer is yes please follow this link to the Press Release Information Template: 

http://intranet.mtcbc.local/intranet/corporate/communications/press-releases/ 

Social Media posts required?  Yes/No 

 

Page 27

http://intranet.mtcbc.local/intranet/corporate/communications/press-releases/


This page is intentionally left blank



Civic Centre, Castle Street,  
Merthyr Tydfil CF47 8AN 

 

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk 
 

 

 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT 

 
Date Written 10th February 2022 

Report Author Sue Walker 

Service Area Education 

Committee Date 1st March 2022 

 

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen 

Best Start to Life Thematic Report – Delivery of 
Key Objectives in the Corporate Plan: Focus on 
the Future: wellbeing in our community 
 

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The Committee has requested a report outlining progress made against the Best 

Start to Life theme across the lifetime of the current Corporate Plan (Focus on the 

Future: wellbeing in our community).  The Committee seeks to measure the impact 

and progress of the Best Start to Life objective set out in the Plan: Children and 

young people get the best start to life and are equipped with the skills they need to 

be successful learners and confident individuals. 

 

1.2 The report responds to Members request to outline progress made
[...]
 get the best start to life and are equipped with 
the skills they need to be successful learners and confident individuals 

How will Merthyr Tydfil CBC 

work?
Best start to Life 
 

CHIEF OFFICER:  

LEARNING 

Contributions From: 

Performance and Resource 
Early Years and Youth 
School Improvement 
Sports Development Team 

 

APPENDIX A 

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Civic Centre, Castle Street,  
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN 

 

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk 
 

 

 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

 

 

 

 

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen 

Working Life Thematic Report – Review of Delivery of 
Key Objectives in the Corporate Well-being Plan 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The Committee has requested a report be brought before them that looks back over 

the services delivered across the lifetime of the Council’s current Corporate Well-

being Plan (Focus on the Future: wellbeing in our community) to secure the progress 

made and clarify the impact secured against the Working Life well-being objective 

contained in that Plan (People feel supported to develop the skills required to meet 

the needs of businesses; with a developing, safe infrastructure making Merthyr Tydfil 

an attractive destination). 

1.2 The report responds to Members request to outline progress made when delivering 

the Working Life well-being objective; and contains relevant data and information on 

outcomes claimed.  The report and its appendices will include information on key 

lessons learned in relation to this objective; as well as highlighting information on 

opportunities and key challenges faced and how they have been managed. 

1.3 The report makes explicit links to other key corporate strategies and policies which 

have been used to deliver the services; shows evidence of how progress towards 

more integrated ways of working have developed over the lifetime of the Plan.  

Information on key lessons learned aim to provide int
[...]
gy; 

 Merthyr Tydfil Strategic Valley Hub Placemaking Plan 2019-2025; 

 Cyfarthfa Heritage Area Master Plan; 

 Active Merthyr Plan; 

 The Active Travel Plan; 

 MTCBC Homelessness Strategy; 

 Workforce Development Plan; 

 Town Centre Master Plan; 

 Local Development Plan 2016-2023; and 

 MTCBC’s Recovery, Transformation and Improvement Plan. 

 

 

 

 Page 42

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/anaw/2015/2/contents/enacted


Through the creation of an Economic Recovery Plan; strategies have been refined 

so that; moving forward, all emerging action plans will align to the Recovery Plan 

unless there is a specific statutory requirement where a separate plan/strategy must 

be developed.  

3.4 The service areas work collaboratively with other departments both within the 

Council, with external partners via the Cwm Taf Morgannwg Public Service Board 

(PSB); the Strategic Partnership Board (SPB); with other local authorities on regional 

projects such as Cardiff and the Capital City Deal; as well as with multiple partner 

and stakeholder organisations across both the third and private sector. 

3.5 The Chief Officer for Community Regeneration, Public Protection and Housing is 

accountable for reporting on the wellbeing objective Working Life. The report will 

ensure that the outcomes clearly describe what the Working Life objective seeks to 

achieve.  The key outcomes for the Working Life objective are: 
 

 Merthyr Tydfil realises its economic potential; with a skilled workforce and 

better employment opportunities; 

 We value our built and natural environment, protecting and enhancing our 

heritage and cultural assets for current and future generations; and 

 We have strong, resilient and supportive communities where people take 
responsibility for their own actions and how these affect others. 

 

 

4.0 WHERE WE WERE  
 
4.1 Continuous improvement is a legal requirement and requires ongoing effort from 

MTCBC to improve its processes and servic
[...]
itle of Document(s) Document(s) Date Document Location 

Statement of Wellbeing 
& Focus on the Future: 
Wellbeing in our 
Community 

21st  April 2021 MTCBC Website 
 
Full Council 21th April 2021  
 

 

Does the report contain any issue that may impact the Council’s 
Constitution?  
 

No 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 87

https://democracy.merthyr.gov.uk/documents/s53896/Committee%20Report.pdf?LLL=0
https://democracy.merthyr.gov.uk/documents/s53896/Committee%20Report.pdf?LLL=0


 
 
 

  

APPENDIX I 

Page 88



As per Audit Wales, scrutiny forward work programmes should: provide a clear rationale for topic selection; be more outcome focussed; ensure that the method of scrutiny is best suited to the topic area and the 
outcome desired; align scrutiny programmes with the council’s performance management, self-evaluation and improvement arrangements. 

 

Transformation, Commercialisation and Corporate Centre Scrutiny Committee  
Work Programme Descriptors 2021/22 

(The Work Programme is reviewed at each meeting and as such is subject to change) 

 

  

Date / 
Timing 

Overarching Item Cabinet Member & Officer(s)  Scrutiny Focus  Cross-Cutting Strategies and 
Plans 

15 June 
2021 

Draft Committee Work 
Programme 2021-2022 

 Committee Chair 

 Committee Members 

The Committee to discuss the draft Work Programme and 

to officially agree and sign off the Work Programme for 

2020-2021 

Focus on the Future: 
wellbeing in our community 

Recovery, Transformation 
and Improvement Plan 
(Governance) 

15 June 
2021 

Agile Working: 
Re-Opening of the One-
Stop Shop 

 Portfolio member  

 Committee Chair 

 Head of Customer 
Services 

Provide Critical Friend Challenge to Executive Policy and 
Decision-Makers – The Committee Chair proposed this 
agenda item. There are a number of elements to agenda 
item: 

1. Committee Members are keen to fulfil the role of 
critical friend to key decision-makers at the planning 
stage of this policy; and to secure 
[...]
ttee Members seek to identify how 
the lessons learned throughout the delivery of Focus on 
the Future: wellbeing in our community will inform the 
development of the next iteration of the Corporate Plan. 

Focus on the Future: 
wellbeing in our community 
 
Recovery, Transformation 
and Improvement Plan 
(Links to the Working 
Life/Economic Recovery 
themes) 
 
Economic Growth Strategy 

1 Mar  2022 

Best Start Thematic 
Report – Five Year 
Review 

 Portfolio Member 

 Chief Officer – 
Community 
Regeneration 

Scrutiny and Challenge - The Committee seeks a report 
outlining progress made against the Best Start theme 
across the lifetime of the current Corporate Plan.  

The report’s key focus will be on strategic overview and 
contribution to future policies rather than offering a more 
detailed outline of operational concerns (which would be 
instead presented for the Governance and Audit 
Committee). Outcomes from this committee should feed 
up to inform this agenda item to maximise output and 
avoid duplication. 

Governance Committee Members seek to identify how 
the lessons learned throughout the delivery of Focus on 
the Future: wellbeing in our community will inform the 
development of the next iteration of the Corporate Plan. 

Focus on the Future: 
wellbeing in our community 
 
Recovery, Transformation 
and Improvement Plan 
(Links to the Best Start, 
Working Life and Living Well 
Themes) 
 
Raising Aspirations, Raising 
Standards (RARS) Strategy 
 

1 Mar 
2022 

Update on Development 
of the next Corporate 
Plan 
 
ITEM DEFERRED  - 
SUGGESTED TOPIC FOR  
NEXT MUNICIPAL YEAR 

 Portfolio member 

 Committee Members 

 Corporate Management 
Team Members 

Provide Critical Friend Challenge to Executive Policy and 
Decision-Makers / Driving Service Improvement in Public 
Services – The development of the next iteration of the 
Council’s Corporate Plan is under development.   

Committee Members wish to review the developing draft 
document to ensure all e
[...]
idents across the County Borough, and 
review the impact of Council-Tax-related debt within this support package. 

Suggested - To be added to the Work 
Programme for the 2022/2023 municipal 
year 

P
age 100



As per Audit Wales, scrutiny forward work programmes should: provide a clear rationale for topic selection; be more outcome focussed; ensure that the method of scrutiny is best suited to the topic area and the 
outcome desired; align scrutiny programmes with the council’s performance management, self-evaluation and improvement arrangements. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 101



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council’s Consultation and Engagement Process
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	4 Best Start to Life Thematic Report – Delivery of Key Objectives in the Corporate Plan: Focus on the Future: wellbeing in our community
	Appendix 1

	5 Working Life Thematic Report – Review of Delivery of  Key Objectives in the Corporate Well-being Plan
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	6 Forward Work Programme 2021/22
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF MEETING

SCRUTINY :
TRANSFORMATION,
COMMERCIALISATION AND
CORPORATE CENTRE
MEETING
TUESDAY, 1ST MARCH, 2022
PRESENT:

Councillors: T Skinner (Chair)
J Amos (Vice-Chair)
Councillors: C T Jones, H R Jones, D Sammon and W R Smith

Other Councillors in Attendance:
C Davies (Cabinet Member) and G Thomas (Cabinet Member)
Officers:
A Owen (Deputy Chief Executive), C Dinham (Communications,
Consultation and Engagement Manager), P Lewis (Trading
Standards and Licensing Manager), A Lewis (Head of School
Planning Performance and Resource), S Lyons (Performance
and Scrutiny Officer), S Jablaoui (Performance and Scrutiny
Officer Officer), A May (School Planning Officer), R Barry
(Tourism Officer), Z Thomas (European & External Funding
Support Officer), V Robst (Corporate Communications Officer)
and D Broderick (Corporate Communications)

M Morgan (Democratic Services Officer)

ITEM
NO.

AGENDA MATTER

DECISION

693

Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor L
Davies and Mr G Williams Co-opted Member.

694

Declarations of Interest
(including
whipping
declarations)

No Declarations of Interest were made.

695

Merthyr Tydfil County
Borough
Council’s
Consultation
and
Engagement Process

The Chair referred the Committee to the ‘Merthyr Tydfil
County Borough Council’s Consultation and Engagement
Process’ report and welcomed the Cabinet Member and
Officers to the Meeting.
The following questions were then raised by the Committee
and were responded to in detail by the Cabinet Member and
the Officers:


















Are Consultation / Engagement Processes open to
abuse such as one person responding more than
once and not being part of the group of people
being invited to respond and comment
Paragraph 5.3 – Benefit to have a timeline included
for projects so the public can be kept informed
The ability to differentiate between resents who live
in the County Borough and those living outside the
County Borough
Anonymous results – Not known where the
submissions are from – Voting more than once –
Age of responders
How to overcome the low responses from people in
favour of a proposal as well as those against to
obtain a true reflection of what the public thinks
Paragraph 8.9 – Where paper copies have been
available during the Pandemic
Issue of Capacity – Is there a dedicated
Consultation Officer – Staff numbers
Paragraph 6.1 – How can the response rate be
increased
Clarification sought on the difference between
Consultation and Engagement
Consultation and Engagement Framework 2022-26
– When will this be submitted to Full Council –
Involvement and Input
Statutory Rules and Regulations – How many have
to be contacted and how is the contact made
Contentious issues affecting the whole of the
County Borough – The need to have a way to
consult not just through Social Media but through
for example the Contact Magazine as the Contact
Magazine is available to every household
The need for everyone to be involved in
engagement and for Councillors to become
involved in engagement with the public
How can Scrutiny help
Paragraph 8 – Capacity
issues Can the
measures be achieved

The Committee were also advised that a Workshop would
be arranged in relation to the Framework
The Chair then thanked the Cabinet Member and the
Officers for the Presentation to the Committee.
696

Best Start to Life
Thematic Report –
Delivery
of
Key
Objectives
in
the
Corporate Plan: Focus
on
the
Future:
wellbeing
in
our
community

The Chair referred the Committee to the ‘Best Start to
Thematic Report – Delivery of Key Objectives in
Corporate Plan: Focus on the Future: Wellbeing in
Community’ report and welcomed the Officers to
Meeting.

Life
the
our
the

The Committee were advised of a further appendix that had
been circulated to the Committee and this appendix was
then shared with the Committee and Anthony Lewis gave
details on the three key issues.
The following questions were then raised by the Committee
and were responded to in detail by the Cabinet Member and
the Officers:





Paragraph 5.7.1 - Pupils in Primary and Secondary
Schools – Mental Ill Health issues – How are these
issues being addressed – How is this dealt with on
a day to day basis – How to improve identifying if
help is needed and to provide the appropriate help
and to encourage pupils to come forward – The
size of NHS waiting lists – What can the Council
and Officers do to expedite the help needed with
the NHS
Paragraph 6.1 – What is the current percentage of
pupils who are not up to these levels – What is the
percentage and number of pupils
Spoken Language – The need for improvement and
the need to get parents to support and how to work
together to improve – Pupils leaving school with no
qualifications and how to change this

The Chair then thanked the Cabinet Member and the
Officers for the report and the response to the Committee
on the questions raised.
697

Working Life Thematic
Report – Review of
Delivery of
Key
Objectives
in
the
Corporate Well-being
Plan

The Chair referred the Committee to the ‘Working Life
Thematic Report – Review of Delivery of Key Objectives in
the Corporate Well-being Plan’ report and welcomed the
Cabinet Member and Officers to the Meeting.
The following questions were then raised by the Committee
and were responded to in detail:




Paragraph 3.3 - Why are there no dates included in
the report as start and finish dates together with
finance and funding would be helpful to show the
way things are going - Local Development Plan
2016-2023 – Explanation of the dates of the Plan
Paragraph 7.3 – Train Station development –
Clarification sought on what is the current situation

and start date – Redevelopment of the YMCA –
When will the essential work resume
The Chair then thanked the Cabinet Member and the
Officers for attending and the update to the Committee.
698

Forward
Work
Programme 2021/22

The Chair referred the Committee to the Forward Work
Programme and stated that it would be nice if the Citizens
Advice Bureau were able to attend a future Meeting.
The Chair also referred to outstanding matters for the Work
Programme and requested that if any Committee Members
had any views she would include these in her leaving
report.

699

Scrutiny
Referrals,
Feedback and Follow
up Actions

The Chair advised that the item on Human Resources was
outstanding.

700

Reflection
and
Evaluation of Meeting

The Chair and the Committee reflected on the matters that
had been considered at the Meeting.

701

Any other business
deemed urgent by the
Chair

The Chair advised that there was no business deemed
urgent.

